POWER FEED INSTALLATION
Model M-9501 Cross Feed

Willis Micro Cut R
REFERENCE DRAWINGS ENCLOSED
NA-5444 Bevel Gear Installation
NB-57120 Power Feed Installation
ND-6293 Type 150 Servo Drive
ND-6292 Type 140 Servo Drive
0800-80001 Servo Power Feed Operation

PREPARATION

Step 1. Remove the nut, crank, dial assembly, and key from the lead screw.
Step 2: Remove the bearing retainer from the bearing housing.

POWER FEED INSTALLATION

Step 1: Screw the shaft extension onto the lead screw.

Step 2: Using the hole provided as a pilot, drill 1/8 diameter hole and pin the
extension in place using the 1/8 x 5/8 roll pin. File smooth.

Step 3: Install the adaptor using three 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" socket head cap screws.
Step 4: Slide the spacers #2253 and #0477 onto the lead screw.

Step 5: Slide the bearing race onto the lead screw.

Step 6: Slide the power feed over the bearing race. Secure using two 1/4-20 x 1"
long socket head cap screws.

BEVEL GEAR INSTALLATION

Step 1: Follow drawing NA-5444 for installation of the bevel gear. Adjust for
proper gear backlash.

DIAL AND HANDCRANK INSTALLATION

Step 1: After getting the proper backlash, the dial should be adjusted to obtain
.005" spacing from the face of the power feed. This is important in order
to keep chips from entering the gear train. Four washers are provided for
this, two solid and two laminated. Shim as required.

Step 2: Put on the dial locking nut.
Step 3: Install the square key in the shaft extension. Cut length to fit.

Step 4: Install the crank and secure using the locking nut.

Form 0800-80449 10/31/07 MODEL 9501

page 1



LIMIT SWITCH INSTALLATION
Step 1: See limit switch installation on drawing NB-57120.
OPERATION

See separate Servo Power Feed Operation sheet. Plug the unit into a source of 120
volt, 50 or 60 cycle power.

WARNINGS

Check hand crank clearances before operation.

Clearances between the surfaces of the hand crank and the non-
moving parts of the equipment on which the hand crank is installed

must be at least one-fourth inch (1/4”) to prevent injury. Modification of
existing hand crank or replacement may be required.

Do not operate without proper clearance!
Prevent contact during fast traverses.

SERVO PRODUCTS COMPANY

Web: www.servoproductsco.com
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REVISION
ECO | LR DESCRIPTION DATE DRAWN | CHECKED

# 57024 ADAPTOR — #00586 1/4—20 X 1 SOC HD CAP SCREW
# 0714 BEARING RACE

#1388 BEVEL GEAR SEAL

# 2253 SPACER #0589-16L SHIM (LAMINATED>
#0589-32 SHIM (SOLID>

#01251 SHIM, DIAL
#01252 SHIM, DIAL

# 0477 SPACER #00670 5/16-18 X 3/4 SHCS.

#1750 L/S BAR DRILL & TAP
SADDLE 2 PLC'S 5/16-18

TO MOUNT L/S BAR

(DO NOT DRILL INTO DOVETAIL)

....... 1 LIMIT SWITCH ROD
s A #5488 BEVEL GEAR € 'STOP ON SAME
# 6990 KEY, CENTERLINE #01161 10-24 X 1/2
|||||| 3 CUT LENGTH TO FIT. BUTTON HD. CAP SC.
=———== # 57099 SHAFT -
A - - > EXTENSION
Y777 ZZZNNY, S \
= N 5
#01115 1/2-20 LOCKNUT
||||||| . o
# 59254 DIAL NUT
#00564 ROLL PIN
Vo) 1/8 X 5/8
by S R #0361 BRK'T LIMIT SWITCH #1792 TRIP RAIL
#01082 3/8-16 HEX NUT — #1171 COVER LIMIT SWITCH
#1536 STOP STUD #01095 4-40 X 17 PHIL. FLT.

HEAD SCREWS

LIMIT SWITCH INSTALLATION
LEFT SIDE OF KNEE.

_ NOTES: 1. REVIEW ALL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND POWER FEED
OPERATIONS BEFORE TURNING ON SERVO POWER FEED.
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